[-] Bracketed material is that portion being deleted Underlined material is that portion being added

SUMMARY

An Ordinance amending Title 20 of the Clark County
Code, Chapter 20.04, by adding Section 20.04.090,
Marijuana Prohibited, to prohibit marijuana
possession and advertisement on airport property.

ORDINANCE NO.

4513

(of Clark County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 20 OF THE CLARK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 20.04, BY ADDING SECTION 20.04.090, MARIJUANA PROHIBITED, TO PROHIBIT MARIJUANA POSSESSION AND ADVERTISEMENT ON AIRPORT PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, The County of Clark, State of Nevada, is the owner and operator of the Clark County Airport System, which includes the municipal airports known as McCarran International Airport, North Las Vegas Airport, Henderson Executive Airport, Jean Airport, and Overton Municipal Airport, or other airports or similar aviation facilities which may be owned and operated by Clark County, now or at any time in the future, hereinafter both collectively and individually referred to as "Airport," and has established a policy of self-support for the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend Title 20 to preserve the Clark County Airport System compliance with federal regulations and requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Title 20 of the Clark County Code is hereby amended by the addition of a new Section 20.04.090 to read as follows:

SECTION:

20.04.090 - Marijuana Prohibited.

(a) It shall be unlawful to:

(1) possess, consume, use, display, transfer, distribute, sell, transport, or grow marijuana in or upon any Airport or any property or facility owned by the department of aviation, including, but not limited to, any buildings, land, structures, terminals, parking and ground transportation facilities, roadways, air operations areas, hangars, warehouses, offices, or commercial properties; or

- (2) advertise a marijuana-related business or establishment in or upon any such Airport or property or facility owned by the department of aviation.
 - (A) The advertisement prohibition in this section does not apply to vehicles being operated within the scope of the terms of a permit issued by the department of aviation.
 - (B) The advertisement prohibition in this section does not apply to the incidental advertisement of marijuana on vehicles being used by patrons of an airport, such as utilization of a paid parking space within the airport's passenger parking facilities by a ticketed passenger, or a vehicle being used for a brief period solely to drop off or pick up a ticketed passenger.

i. "incidental advertisement" does not include advertisements on vehicles which are cruising on airport facilities or loitering in airport parking facilities and which do not fall into (2)(A) or (B) above.

- (b) For the purposes of this chapter, the term "marijuana" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in NRS 453D.030.
- (c) Penalties for yiolations of this Section 20.04.090 are as follows:
 - (1) Any person who violates this Section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor or civil fines, or both a misdemeanor and civil fines.

PROPOSED on the 6th day of June , 2017.

(2) The director of aviation shall issue an operating directive setting the amounts of all civil fines authorized under this Section.

| PROPOSED BY: Commi | ssioner Steve Sisolak |
|--------------------|--|
| PASSED on the 5th | day of September, 2017. |
| VOTE: AYES: | Susan Brager |
| | Lawrence L. Brown III |
| | James B. Gibson |
| | Marilyn Kirkpatrick |
| | Chris Giunchigliani |
| | Steve Sisolak |
| - | Lawrence Weekly |
| NAYS: | None |
| ABSTAINING: | None |
| ABSENT: | None |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| ATTEST: | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA |
| 1 | CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA |
| 11 Ores | p., |
| LYNN GOYA | BySTEVE_SISOLAR Chair |
| County Clerk | 212/2/27, 31222 |
| | APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| | STEVEN/B. WOLFSON, District Attorney |
| | BY: |
| | (Deputy) |